### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HID GLOBAL CORPORATION		03/18/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ASSA ABLOY AB
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 70340
City:	STOCKHOLM
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	SE-107 23
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: SWEDEN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3757607	EDGE EVO
Registration Number:	3757608	EDGEDEVELOPER
Registration Number:	3761317	EDGEMODULE

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (949)855-1246

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9498551246

Email: bbrucker@stetinalaw.com

Correspondent Name: William J. Brucker
Address Line 1: 75 Enterprise
Address Line 2: Suite 250

Address Line 4: Aliso Viejo, CALIFORNIA 92656

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: HIDGC-069T-071T

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

TRADEMARK REEL: 004170 FRAME: 0259 3757607

00.06<del>\$</del> HO

900157474

Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William J. Brucker
Signature:	/wjb/
Date:	03/18/2010
Total Attachments: 1 source=ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004170 FRAME: 0260

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **HID GLOBAL CORPORATION**, a Delaware Corporation, having a mailing address at 15370 Barranca Parkway, Irvine, CA 92618, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), has adopted, used, and is using the following trademarks listed below (collectively, the "Trademarks").

- U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3,757,607, Registered on March 9, 2010, for the mark **EDGE EVO**, for "Electronic readers and controllers for controlling access to a premises" in International Class 9;
- U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3,757,608, Registered on March 9, 2010, for the mark **EDGEDEVELOPER**, for "Computer software development tools" in International Class 9; and
- U.S. Trademark Registration No. 3,761,317, Registered on March 16, 2010, for the mark **EDGEMODULE**, for "Interfaces for communicating between access controllers and door hardware" in International Class 9; and

WHEREAS, **ASSA ABLOY AB**, a Corporation of Sweden, having a mailing address at P.O. Box 70340, SE-107 23 Stockholm, Sweden, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring said marks and the registration thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR does hereby assign unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, trade names, service marks listed above (collectively, the "Trademarks") together with all corresponding goodwill and any and all other rights and privileges provided under the laws of all relevant jurisdictions, including without limitation the laws of the United States, of the various states, and of foreign (i.e. non-US) jurisdictions with respect to the Trademarks, including the laws of unfair competition; and any and all rights in, to and under any and all licenses and other agreements and documents relating to any of the foregoing.

Assignor further grants, conveys and assigns to Assignee all its right, title and interest in and to any and all proceeds, causes of action and rights of recovery for past, current and future infringement or misappropriation of any of the Trademarks.

misappropriation of any of the Traden	narks.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREON, 2010.	F, ASSIGNOR hereunto sets its hand and seal this _/8_ day of
	ASSIGNOR: HID GLOBAL CORPORATION
	By:
	Title: Secretoria
State of California County of <u>Orange</u>	
subscribed to the within instrument and	before me, <u>Ivy Cleus</u> , personally appeared to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his authorized astrument the person, or entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY and correct.	under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	IVY M. GLEZOS  Commission # 1833975  Notary Public - California  Oranga County

RECORDED: 03/18/2010